
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), Kent, 

Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious, Steels-Walshaw and Webb 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 March 2025 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any decisions 
made on items* on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic 
Services by 4:00 pm on Tuesday 18 March 2025. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and note apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 



 

 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 

to the following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak 
on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; 
remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the 
financial interest or well-
being: 

(a) to a greater extent than 
it affects the financial 
interest or well-being of a 
majority of inhabitants of 
the affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of 
the public knowing all the 
facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of 
the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the 
item only if the public are 
also allowed to speak, but 
otherwise do not participate 
in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting 
unless you have a 



 

dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 

concerned or their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two 
months must not vote in decisions on, or which might 
affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them. A failure to 
comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held 

on 21 January 2025.           
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on 7 March 
2025.         
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
5. Forward Plan   (Pages 19 - 20) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. Fostering Framework   (Pages 21 - 56) 
 This report sets out proposals to introduce a new fostering fee 

framework, which will aim to supersede the existing one. This 
has been widely consulted on with both foster carers and 
fostering staff. The outcome of these consultations has resulted 
in these proposed changes. 
 

7. Residential Retrofit – grant funding 
opportunities to accelerate delivery   

(Pages 57 - 82) 

 This report seeks decisions to deliver further retrofit works in the 
private and social housing sector as well as supporting future 
retrofit activity through advice and support. 
 

8. Adoption and implementation of the York 
Poverty Truth Commission’s Charter for 
Organisation Standards   

(Pages 83 - 98) 

 This report explains the work undertaken by the York Poverty 
Truth Commission (PTC) and how it led to the creation of the 
Commission’s Charter and Organisational Standards.  These aim 
to promote dignity and respect for those facing poverty. 
 

9. Review of the City of York Council Scrutiny 
Function   

(Pages 99 - 128) 

 This report provides Executive with the final Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny recommendations following the 
Scrutiny Impact Review, and a proposed action plan to address 
each of the recommendations, for members’ consideration. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 E-mail – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk   
 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or 
format (e.g. large print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) 
you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass 
your request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 
 
 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 

 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 21 January 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Kent, Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious and 
Steels-Walshaw 
 
Councillor Ayre 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance 
Debbie Mitchell – Director of Finance 

Apologies Councillors Webb 

 

Part A Minute 
 

70. Declarations of Interest (16:31)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared. 
 
 

71. Minutes (16:31)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

12 December 2024 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

72. Public Participation (16:32)  
 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Richardson stated that he believed the Council was 
overcharging on the Adult Social Care Precept on Council tax.  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



Andrew Dickinson stated that the Council was putting up taxes 
on hard pressed residents and business and stated that he 
believed the Council was financially mismanaged and asked for 
a city-wide referendum on the budget.  
 
Andrew Lowson, Executive Director of York BID, stated that the 
tourism industry didn’t feel consulted enough on a tourism tax. 
He stated that improvements were needed on partnership 
working with businesses and the Council. He also said that 
businesses were concerned about parking price rises and that 
people could go to other towns and cities for cheaper parking.  
 
Andy D’Agorne stated that the Council had promised to get York 
moving again but raised concerns that bus service 
improvements were moving too slowly. He stated that the rising 
of the bus ticket price cap was going to hurt residents.  
 
Cllr Fenton discussed the proposed £20,000 for a study into 
how to deliver Dial and Ride. He raised his concern that 
progress on delivering a service was too slow and if any new 
service is in spring or summer 2026 that would be two-and half-
year gap where a service wasn’t provided. He noted the scrutiny 
task group on dial and ride whose report had not yet been 
considered by Executive and asked that priority was given to 
delivering a dial and ride service.  
 

73. Forward Plan (16:52)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

74. Finance & performance Monitor 3 (16:53)  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report as well as the 
reports for the Capital Programme – Monitor 3 2024/25 and 
Treasury Management Quarter 3 report and Prudential 
Indicators 2024/25. She highlighted the progress made to date 
at reducing the Council’s forecast overspend and noted the 
need for continued work to further reduce that overspend.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 
Projects, Human Rights, Equality, and Inclusion emphasised the 
work that had been undertaken by the Executive and Council 

Page 8



officers to bring the Council’s overspend down and control 
budgets. She noted that the reprofiling of the Capital Budget 
had allowed the Council to assess what projects were 
deliverable and had prevented the Council from borrowing 
additional money for projects when interest rates were high. She 
highlighted the challenge of predicting budgets with high costs 
in areas such as social care where individual complex cases 
can cost over £1 million a year. She noted that the Executive 
had reduced the Council’s overspend from £11 million to £2.6 
million and expected the overspend to continue to shrink in 
future years.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economy & 
Culture stated that the Executive had taken tough decisions to 
improve the city’s finances. He also pointed to positive growth in 
tourists using York’s hotels, an increase in footfall, and an 
increase in bus patronage.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the finance and performance information. 
ii. Noted that work will continue on identifying the 

savings needed to fully mitigate the forecast 
overspend. 

 
Reason:  to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
 

75. Capital Pro
[...]
Recommendations 

 
Executive are asked to:  
 
a) Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and Communities 

in consultation with the Director of Finance, and Director of 
Governance, to accept funding offered by the Department of 
Energy Security and Net Zero for the Warm Homes: Local Grant 
programme and to sign the memorandum of understanding to 
enable delivery of the works. 
 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and Communities 
in consultation with the Director of Finance, and the Director of 
Governance, to procure a partner to the deliver the Warm 
Home: Local Grant programme, including entering into the 
delivery contract with the successfully procured new partner for 
April 2025 to March 2028 or March 2030 if funding is provided 
beyond 31 March 2028. 
 

c) Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and Communities 
in consultation with the Director of Finance, and the Director of 
Governance, to accept funding offered by the Department of 
Energy Security and Net Zero for the Warm Homes: Social 
Housing Fund programme and to sign the memorandum of 
understanding to enable delivery of the works. 
 

d) Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and Communities 
in consultation with the Director of Finance, and the Director of 
Governance, to procure a partner to the deliver the Warm 
Home: Social Housing Fund project, including entering into the 
delivery contract with the successfully procured new partner for 
April 2025 to March 2028. 

 
Reason: To deliver the council’s ambitions for minimising the 
energy bills of those residents facing financial challenges, 
supporting health and wellbeing, building the local green economy, 
and retrofit supply chains, and reducing carbon emissions in the 

Page 61



Page 6 of 26 

city and to ensure the provisions of the Subsidy Control Act 2022 
are complied with. 

 
Background 
 
12. In 2019, City of York declared a climate emergency and set an 

ambition for York to be carbon neutral b
[...]
%20-%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s164358/Annex%20B%20-%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf


Page 26 of 26 

Abbreviations 
 

BEIS Department for Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy  

DESNZ Department of Energy Security Net Zero  

DPIA Data Protection Impact Assessment  

ECO4 Energy Company Obligation  

EPC Energy Performance Certificate  

EWI External Wall Insulation  

FTE Full Time Equivalent  

GBIS Great British Insulation Scheme  

HRA Housing Revenue Account  

HUG1 Home Upgrade Grant Wave 1  

HUG2 Home Upgrade Grant Wave 2  

ICB Integrated Care Board  

ID Income Deciles  

ILC Independent Living Communities  

IMD Indices of Multiple Deprivation  

KPI Key Performance Indicator  

ktCO2E  Kilo Tonnes of Carbon Dioxide Equivalent 

LAD1B Local Authority Delivery Phase 1B  

LAD2 Local Authority Delivery Phase 2  

LAD3 Local Authority Delivery Phase 3  

LEAD Local Energy Advice Demonstrator  

NICE  National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 

ONS Office National Statistics  

PAS Publicly Available Specification  

ROSSY Retrofit One Stop Shop York  

SHDF2 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 2  

SHF3 Warm Homes: Social Housing Fund Wave 3  

SLA Service Level Agreement  

Solar PV Solar Photo Voltaic  

UKSPF UK Shared Prosperity Fund  

WHLG Warm Homes: Local Grant  

 

Page 82



 

Page 1 of 11 

 
 

Meeting: Executive 

Meeting date: 11/03/2025 

Report of: Director of Housing & Communities 

Portfolio of: Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships 
Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion 
Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education 

 

Decision Report: Adoption and implementation of 
the York Poverty Truth Commission’s Charter for 
Organisational Standards 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report explains the work undertaken by the York Poverty Truth 

Commission (PTC) and how it led to
[...]
lty and Mental Health 
Hubs across the city. 

 
7. As with any cultural change programme the challenge will be 

embedding the standards without identifying further organisational 
resources especially where corporate training or process 
improvement is required.  This will be considered as part of the 
council’s transformation plans, including an ‘Improving Resident 
Experience’ review. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision  
 
8. The report responds to the How the council operates Council Plan 

2023-2027 priority “Improving customer experience will drive 
everything we do”.  The PTC standards will directly benefit all 
residents accessing council services. 
 

9. In terms of the council’s core commitments: 
 
o Equalities and Human Rights - services will be more accessible 

as a result of learning from those most affected by poverty. 
 

Page 84



 

Page 3 of 11 

o Affordability - Tackling the cost-of-living crisis - through 
implementing the Charter and Standards the council will find 
new ways so everyone who lives here benefits from the 
success of the city, targeting our support at those who need it 
most, supporting communities to build on their own strengths 
and those of the people around them. 

 

o Health and wellbeing - the recommendations in this report are 
core to effective health early intervention and prevention 
activities in order to reduce health inequalities for those 
experiencing poverty. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

10. The proposals in this report in the main will be taken forward as 
underpinning standards as part of a forthcoming Customer 
Experience Review. Any activities to embed the standards into 
ways of working will need to be absorbed within existing budgets. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
11. The council’s Executive is asked to: 

 Note the work of the York Poverty Truth Commission and the 
council to date in promoting and implementing the 
Organisational Standards; 

 Formally adopt the Charter for Organisational Standards 
developed by the York Poverty Truth Commission; and 

 Approve a published six-monthly monitoring report for the 
Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, 
Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion. 

 
Reason: to commit to and promote the work of the PTC and secure 
ongoing delivery and monitoring of the work into the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



 

Page 4 of 11 

 

Background 
 
Establishment of the Commission 
 
12. A Poverty Truth Commission begins by putting those with direct 

experience of poverty first and asking them to share their 
knowledge about what is truly needed to make change. They set the 
agenda.  It acts as a vital link between those with experience 
(Community Commissioners) and decision makers in the area (Civic 
Commissioners), building trusted relationships. It also removes 
labels such as ‘service user’ and ‘professional’ and humanises the 
system which is currently in place to tackle poverty. All people within 
the PTC should be heard, and everyone’s opinions are valued. 
 

13. Funded by key organisations in the city alongside the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund, the York Poverty Truth Commission officially 
launched on 9 March 2023. Prior to this the Community 
Commissioners had been meeting for some time to build trust and 
confidence ahead of selecting the Civic Commissioners they wanted 
to work with.  The Civic Commissioners were chosen from local 
organisations such as City of York Council, Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation, York CVS, Primary Care, Mental Health Trust and 
North Yorkshire Police. 

Development of the Charter and Organisational Standards 

14. Over a year Community Commissioners shared lived experience of 
existing culture, systems and processes affecting those in poverty, 
and focussed on what needed to change. In the end the 
Commissioners prioritised ‘To be treated with kindness, 
understanding, honesty and respect when accessing services’, as 
the scope of a set of conditions that would ma
[...]
by alternate means, eg 
bi-monthly briefing sessions 
(Teams/hybrid) and member 
portal library 
 

Executive, with Scrutiny 
views taken into account  

March 2025 

10. Introduce a formal process to track 
recommendations that Scrutiny makes. 
 

Modern Gov action tracking 
functionality to be utilised  

DSO team/LT/Scrutiny 
Officer 

May 2025 

11. Reinstate the process of having an 
annual scrutiny report but update the 
format to focus on the impact and 
difference that scrutiny has made 

Scrutiny Officer will liaise with 
scrutiny chairs to produce 
annual report detailing work 
undertaken throughout the year, 
benefits and value realised etc 

Scrutiny 
Officer/LT/Scrutiny Chairs 

March 2026 

P
age 127



ANNEX B 
 

and a look forward to the coming 
year.  
 

12. A programme of ongoing training for 
members in undertaking good scrutiny, 
which could include work programming 
as well as coaching for chairs 

Working with LGA to develop 
training programme to 
encompass: 

 Scrutiny member training 

 TFG training 

 Executive member 
training 

 Officer training  
 

LT/DSO team To begin delivery 
May 2025 

 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Forward Plan
	6 Fostering Framework
	EIA Fostering

	7 Residential Retrofit – grant funding opportunities to accelerate delivery
	8 Adoption and implementation of the York Poverty Truth Commission’s Charter for Organisation Standards
	Annex A Poverty Truth Commission Report

	9 Review of the City of York Council Scrutiny Function
	Annex A York Scrutiny Impact Report
	Annex B Scrutiny Impact Review Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 11 March 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious, Steels-
Walshaw and Webb 
 
Debbie Mitchell – Director of Finance 
Frances Harrison – Head of Legal 
Martin Kelly - Director of Children, Families 
and Education 
Michael Cavan - Head of Children’s 
Resources 
Michael Jones – Assistant Director of 
Housing 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Lindsay Tomlinson - Head of Democratic 
Governance 
 
Councillor Fenton 

Apologies Councillors Kent 

 

Part A Minute 
 

81. Apologies for Absence (16:32)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kent.  
 
Apologies was also received from Cllr Ayre who attends 
Executive as a non-voting member and was substituted by Cllr 
Fenton.  
 

82. Declarations of Interest (16:33)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared. 
 



83. Minutes (16:33)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

21 January 2025 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

84. Public Participation (16:34)  
 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Alison Semmence from York CVS outlined the history of the 
work undertaken in developing the York Poverty Truth 
Commission’s charter and asked that the Council adopt the 
charter.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the proposed changes to the 
Council’s scrutiny functions following the scrutiny review. She 
welcomed the proposal from scrutiny for three committees and 
suggested that the new structure start with reviewing a full 
forward plan, departmental plans and strategies, and forward 
plans for major procurement.  
 
Kate Parkin stated that the York Poverty Truth Commission’s 
charter would help make York a healthier and safer place. By 
embedding the charter, she noted that it would build kindness 
into the Council’s work and support the health of those in 
poverty.  
 
Jamie McPherson spoke about his work as a Poverty Truth 
Commissioner and the challenges of homelessness. He stated 
that the York Poverty Truth Commission’s charter would help 
people get the right support.  
 
Flick Williams raised concerns regarding central governments 
plans to change access to Personal Independent Payments 
which she said would make some of the poorest people in 
society poorer, it would make it harder for people who are 
disabled to get into work, and could lead to 700,000 premature 
deaths. She asked what the Council’s response would be to 
these proposed changes.  
 
The Executive Leader confirmed she would write to Flick 
Williams regarding her concerns.  



85. Forward Plan (16:51)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

86. Fostering Framework (16:51)  
 
The Director of Children, Families and Education introduced the 
report as officers outlined the proposals for a new Fostering 
Fees Framework. It was confirmed that the proposed changes 
would make the Council competitive in the foster care market 
and improve recruitment and retention of foster carers. It was 
also confirmed that the new framework would better reflect the 
different level of care provided, as currently 90% of foster carers 
in York are set at the highest level.  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education thanked foster carers for all their work and asked that 
anyone interested in foster care to get in touch with the Council. 
He explained that the Council was seeking to improve services 
for young people and noted that these changes with the 
additional investment that would be putting into foster care 
would provide a long term improvement for foster care in York.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To introduce the proposed new skills and fee levels 
for Foster Carers in York. 

 
Reason: To deliver a framework that is fair and equitable 

across all foster carers and support children and 
young people in care. 

 
 

87. Residential Retrofit – grant funding opportunities to 
accelerate delivery (17:09)  
 
The Assistant Director for Housing introduced the report, noting 
the Council’s objectives to reducing carbon emissions, reduce 
poverty, and improve the health of residents in the city. He 
confirmed that the Council had received two grants to support 
retrofit work, one of £2 million pound for support in private 
sector housing and £1.4 million for work on Council housing 



which the Council was proposing to include an additional £1 
million of funding. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities welcomed these successful bids for funding and 
stated that this was an endorsement of the work the Council 
was undertaking on retrofitting homes. He noted the importance 
for retrofit work in supporting people out of poverty, addressing 
climate change, and developing construction skills in the city.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Director of 
Finance, and Director of Governance, to accept 
funding offered by the Department of Energy 
Security and Net Zero for the Warm Homes: Local 
Grant programme and to sign the memorandum of 
understanding to enable delivery of the works; 

ii. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Director of 
Finance, and the Director of Governance, to procure 
a partner to the deliver the Warm Home: Local 
Grant programme, including entering into the 
delivery contract with the successfully procured new 
partner for April 2025 to March 2028 or March 2030 
if funding is provided beyond 31 March 2028; 

iii. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Director of 
Finance, and the Director of Governance, to accept 
funding offered by the Department of Energy 
Security and Net Zero for the Warm Homes: Social 
Housing Fund programme and to sign the 
memorandum of understanding to enable delivery of 
the works; 

iv. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Director of 
Finance, and the Director of Governance, to procure 
a partner to the deliver the Warm Home: Social 
Housing Fund project, including entering into the 
delivery contract with the successfully procured new 
partner for April 2025 to March 2028. 

 
Reason: To deliver the council’s ambitions for minimising the 



energy bills of those residents facing financial 
challenges, supporting health and wellbeing, 
building the local green economy, and retrofit supply 
chains, and reducing carbon emissions in the city 
and to ensure the provisions of the Subsidy Control 
Act 2022 are complied with. 

 
 

88. Adoption and implementation of the York Poverty Truth 
Commission’s Charter for Organisation Standards (17:24)  
 
The Director of Housing & Communities outlined the work 
undertaken by the York Poverty Truth Commission and outlined 
the Charter for Organisational Standards developed by the 
commission. She noted that these standards would seek to 
build kindness into the Council’s work, policies, and decision 
making.  
 
The Executive Leader noted that she had took part in the work 
of the commission as a civic commissioner. She stated that the 
work to develop the charter had been rewarding and welcomed 
the opportunity to adopt and embed the proposed standards. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 
Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion explained that 
embedding empathy and kindness into everything the Council 
does was something to stive for. She noted that it was important 
to bring to light these sometimes hidden challenges faced by 
residents in the city and that when you deliver inclusive work, 
policies, and decision making it improves what the Council does 
for everyone.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the work of the York Poverty Truth 
Commission and the council to date in promoting and 
implementing the Organisational Standards; 

ii. Formally adopted the Charter for Organisational 
Standards developed by the York Poverty Truth 
Commission; and 

iii. Approved a published six-monthly monitoring report 
for the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion. 

 



Reason:  To commit to and promote the work of the PTC and 
secure ongoing delivery and monitoring of the work 
into the future. 

 
 

89. Review of the City of York Council Scrutiny Function 
(17:37)  
 
The Head of Democratic Governance introduced the report and 
the 12 recommendations which had been considered by the 
Council’s Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  
 
The Chair of Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee welcomed the review of scrutiny 
functions at the Council. He noted that the survey of Councillors 
showed a need for improvements and that this offered the 
opportunity to get back to the basics of scrutiny. He welcomed 
the opportunity for a working group to develop the proposals in 
the recommendations, noting the need for this to be Councillor 
owned and Councillor lead. He confirmed that Corporate 
Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee supported the recommendations, outside of 
recommendation 8 which there was not a consensus on the 
number of Scrutiny Committees and recommendation 3, which 
the Committee did not support the move to having named 
substitutes for meetings.  
 
The Executive Leader agreed with the Corporate Services, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee’s 
suggestions to not adopt recommendation 3. In relation to 
Recommendation 8 she proposed the Council reduce the 
number of Councillors on Scrutiny Committees to 9 and to move 
to 3 Committees, an overarching Scrutiny Committee (including 
calling-in functions), a Place Committee, and a People 
Committee (to include Housing). It was proposed these changes 
take effect at the 2025 Annual General Meeting and be 
reviewed in 12 months. Finally, she noted that the working 
group to be established in accordance with recommendation 1 
be a cross-party working group.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the work of the Scrutiny Review. 



Reason: To seek Full Council’s approval for changes to how 
Scrutiny operates at the Council. 

 
 

Part B Minute – Recommendations to Council 
 

90. Review of the City of York Council Scrutiny Function 
(17:37)  
 
The Head of Democratic Governance introduced the report and 
the 12 recommendations which had been considered by the 
Council’s Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  
 
The Chair of Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee welcomed the review of scrutiny 
functions at the Council. He noted that the survey of Councillors 
showed a need for improvements and that this offered the 
opportunity to get back to the basics of scrutiny. He welcomed 
the opportunity for a working group to develop the proposals in 
the recommendations, noting the need for this to be Councillor 
owned and Councillor lead. He confirmed that Corporate 
Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee supported the recommendations, outside of 
recommendation 8 which there was not a consensus on the 
number of Scrutiny Committees and recommendation 3, which 
the Committee did not support the move to having named 
substitutes for meetings.  
 
The Executive Leader agreed with the Corporate Services, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee’s 
suggestions to not adopt recommendation 3. In relation to 
Recommendation 8 she proposed the Council reduce the 
number of Councillors on Scrutiny Committees to 9 and to move 
to 3 Committees, an overarching Scrutiny Committee (including 
calling-in functions), a Place Committee, and a People 
Committee (to include Housing). It was proposed these changes 
take effect at the 2025 Annual General Meeting and be 
reviewed in 12 months. Finally, she noted that the working 
group to be established in accordance with recommendation 1 
be a cross-party working group.  
 
 
 
 



Recommended:  
 

i. That Council endorse the proposed actions as set 
out in Annex B in respect of Scrutiny Review Report 
recommendations 1-2, 4-7 and 9-12, noting that a 
cross-party working group will be established to lead 
on and oversee the work; 

ii. To recommend that, in respect of recommendation 8 
of the Scrutiny Review Report, Full Council resolves 
to implement a revised Scrutiny structure, comprising 
an overarching Scrutiny Committee (including calling-
in functions) with nine seats, a Place Committee with 
nine seats, and a People Committee (to include 
Housing) with nine seats. These changes to take 
effect at the 2025 Annual General Meeting and will 
be reviewed in 12 months; 

iii. To recommend to Council that Recommendation 3 of 
the Scrutiny Review Report is not adopted. 

 
Reason: To seek Full Council’s approval for changes to how 

Scrutiny operates at the Council. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 5.56 pm]. 


